

Longwood, Florida 32750
(407) 830-9191
Florida Bar No: 157067
Co-Counsel for Petitioner

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

GERALDINE SEALE,

Petitioner,

v.

EMSA CORRECTIONAL CARE, INC.,

Respondent.

CASE NO: 96,908

LOWER TRIBUNAL NO: 2D98-04187

CIRCUIT COURT NO: GC-G-98-804

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

RICHARD J. MANNO, ESQUIRE
P.O. Box 4979
Orlando, FL 32802-4979
Counsel for Petitioner

BILL MCCABE, ESQUIRE
1450 West SR 434, #200
Longwood, FL 32750
Co-Counsel for Petitioner

This is an Appeal from an Order of the Second District Court of Appeal, Lakeland, Florida, Opinion filed 9/29/99, affirming a Final Order from the Honorable Cecelia M. Moore, Circuit Judge of the Tenth Judicial Circuit in and for Polk County, Florida, dated 9/23/98.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	vi
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE and STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
POINTS ON APPEAL	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	
POINT I: DOES THE SECTION 760.11(5), <u>FLORIDA STATUTES</u> (1997), ONE YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR FILING CIVIL ACTIONS "AFTER THE DATE OF DETERMINATION OF REASONABLE CAUSE BY THE COMMISSION" APPLY ALSO UPON THE COMMISSION'S FAILURE TO MAKE ANY DETERMINATION AS TO "REASONABLE CAUSE" WITHIN 180 DAYS AS CONTEMPLATED IN SECTION 760.11(8) <u>FLORIDA STATUTES</u> (1997), SO THAT AN ACTION FILED BEYOND THE ONE YEAR PERIOD IS TIME BARRED?	11
POINT II: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW WHEN IT HELD THAT PETITIONER/PLAINTIFF FAILED TO FILE SUIT WITHIN THE ONE YEAR LIMITATIONS PERIOD WHEN <u>F.S.</u> 760.11(5)(1997) PROVIDES THAT A CIVIL ACTION MAY BE COMMENCED NO LATER THAN ONE YEAR AFTER	29

THE DATE OF DETERMINATION OF REASONABLE
CAUSE BY THE COMMISSION, AND PLAINTIFF'S
COMPLAINT WAS FILED WITHIN ONE YEAR FROM
THE DATE THE FCHR, THROUGH ITS
AGENCY, THE EEOC, MADE A DETERMINATION OF
REASONABLE CAUSE.

POINT III: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN 31-32
GRANTING DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND DISMISSING PETITIONER/
PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT.

CONCLUSION 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
<u>Brand v. Florida Power Corp.</u> , 633 So.2d 504 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1994)	23
<u>Brooks v. Anastasia Mosquite</u> , 148 So.2d 64 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1963)	18
<u>Brown v. Pumpian</u> , 504 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1987)	23
<u>Dawkins v. Bellsouth Telecommunications, Inc.</u> , 53 F.Supp.2d 1356 (M.D. Fla. 1999)	10,31
<u>Farancz v. Saint Mary's Hospital, Inc.</u> , 585 So.2d 1151 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1991)	12,15-16,26,27,28,31
<u>Fixel v. Clevenger</u> , 285 So.2d 687 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1973)	9,18,27
<u>Forbes v. Reno</u> , 893 F.Supp. 476(U.S.D.C. WD Pa 1995)	9,10,14,23,24,25
<u>Joshua v. City of Gainesville</u> , 734 So.2d 1068 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1999) review granted 735 So.2d 1285 (Fla. 1999)	7,19,20,22,23,27
<u>Lomelo v. Mayo</u> , 204 So.2d 550 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1967)	13,23
<u>McElrath v. Burley</u> , 707 So.2d 836 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1998)	18
<u>McKelvy v. Metal Container Corp.</u> , 854 F.2d 448 (11 th Cir. 1988)	29-30
<u>Milano v. Moldmaster, Inc.</u> , 703 So.2d 1093 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)	7,11,19,20,21,22,23,26
<u>Palm Springs General Hospital, Inc. v. State Farm Insurance Company</u> , 218 So.2d 793 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1969)	13,23

<u>Parker v. Sugar Cane Grower's Coop,</u> 595 So.2d 1022 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1992)	14,23
<u>Psychiatric Institute of Delray, Inc. v. Keele,</u> 717 So.2d 1042 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998)	12-13
<u>Scottie Craft Boat Corp. v. Smith,</u> 336 So.2d 1150 (Fla. 1976)	13,14,23
<u>Smith v. Avatar Properties, Inc.,</u> 714 So.2d 1103 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1998)	23
<u>Sweeney v. Florida Power and Light Company, Inc.,</u> 725 So.2d 380 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1998)	26,29
<u>Thomas v. Florida Power and Light Company,</u> 764 F.2d 768 (11 th Cir. 1985)	30
<u>FLA. STATUTES:</u>	
120.569	16,17
120.57	16,17
440.25(3)(b)(1971)	14
760	5,6
760.01	4
760.11	4
760.11(1997)	17,30
760.11(1)(1997)	12
760.11(2)(1997)	29,30
760.11(3)	6
760.11(3)(1997)	12,14,15,16,23
760.11(3)-(5)(1995)	7,11

760.11(4)	4
760.11(4)(1997)	10,16,18,19,26,28,31
760.11(4)(a)(1997)	10
760.11(5)	4
760.11(5)(1997)	8,9,10,11,17,22,28,29,30,31,32,33,34
760.11(6)(1997)	17
760.11(8)	4,6
760.11(8)(1995)	7,11,19
760.11(8)(1997)	8,9,10,11,18,19,21,22,27,28,32,33
760.11(11)(1997)	15,25,27
95.11(3)(1997)	28,30,31

OTHER CITATIONS

Florida Civil Rights Act of 1992	3,5,12,16,17,18,24
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(b)(1997)	20
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)	9
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1)	24
Title VII, Americans With Disabilities Act	3,25
29 C.F.R. 1601.28	10,24
